
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 pm WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 

Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed and the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 

purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Chairs Announcements   
 

2.  Declarations of Interests   
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 20 December 2023 

 22 January 2024 

 21 February 2024 
 

4.  Pre-decision Scrutiny   

 To select appropriate items from the Cabinet agenda for pre-
decision scrutiny (cabinet reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members) 

 
5.  Forward Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
6.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 



 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor P.Rogers 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Jordan 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, 
C.Galsworthy, J.Henton, J.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
S.Paddison, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.H.Reynolds 
and A.J.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 



(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 
Board papers with them to the meeting. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

201223 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot and 
Microsoft Teams) 

 
Members Present:  20 December 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor P.Rogers 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Jordan 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, 
J.Henton, J.Jones, S.Paddison, S.Pursey, 
S.H.Reynolds and A.J.Richards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, A.D.Thomas, N.Pearce, 
C.Griffiths, H.Jones, N.Daniel, C.Furlow, 
A.James, C.Howard, N.Blackmore, 
L.McAndrew, T.Davies and A.Thomas 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
N.Jenkins, S.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, A.Llewelyn 
and C.Phillips 
 

 

1. Chairs Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
Cllr S Reynolds, Cabinet Agenda Item 6 – Trustee of Canolfan 
Maerdry – Personal, Prejudicial (will leave the room when this item is 
discussed) 
 
Cllr J Henton – Cabinet Agenda Item 6 – Chair of Dyffryn, Clydach 
and Bryncoch Historical Society, Personal. Dispensation to speak 
and vote on this item. 
 
Cllr S Pursey – Cabinet Agenda Item – Trustee of Taibach 
Community Library, Personal. Dispensation to speak and vote on this 
item. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 
 

201223 

3. Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
Budget 2024/25 
 
Members considered the report as circulated within the Cabinet 
agenda pack. 
 
The Chief Executive outlined the challenging budget position 
for2024/25. An extensive exercise has been carried out for increasing 
income and decreasing expenditure for the year, whilst maintaining 
jobs and services within the Council. It was noted that Welsh 
Government have published the provisional settlement prior to the 
meeting. The proposed settlement for 2024/25 is going to worsen the 
budget position beyond what is detailed within the report. The 
intention is for officers to carry out an assessment in readiness for 
January to formally report on the analysis undertaken on the impact 
of the provisional budget. Further, how the Council can further bridge 
the increased gap in the Council’s resources for 2024/25.   
 
Members queried why the request for permission to consult has been 
considered late in December and why it was not sought earlier so that 
consultation could begin sooner? Officers confirmed that they have 
been working to ensure that all income generation and expenditure 
proposals were fully explored before consultation begins. 
 
Officers have consulted on some specific proposals within the report. 
Officers outlined which items have been out to public consultation. 
Where things, have been able to go out to consultation earlier, this 
has been done.  
 
Members queried items in the budget which indicate covering core 
expenditure from grants, and if this would have a knock-on effect in 
delivering front line services. Officers advised that it was for individual 
consideration by directorates and about ensuring that the grant was 
maximised for full use within the budget.  
 
Members raised the current inflation and pay award ongoing 
concerns and queried if the 4% provision in the budget was sufficient. 
Officers advised that the 4% has been benchmarked with the other 
21 local authorities in Wales and it is consistent with others forecast. 
Officers were confident that this would be sufficient. 
 
Page 2 of the report which indicates that the budget supports local 
policy initiatives prioritised by the Rainbow Coalition. These initiatives 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

201223 

are referring to those that have been agreed within the Corporate 
Plan. 
 
Page 4 outlines a £3.5m gap. Officers advised that this is the £3.5m 
which was used to balance the 23/24 budget which now needs to be 
placed within this year's budget. 
 
Page 11 refers to delivering local and Welsh Government policies. 
Members queried if there are there any policies planned to come from 
Welsh Government that we know are not going to be funded. Officers 
advised that they were not aware of any at the moment. However, it 
was noted that the overall settlement doesn’t fund what we currently 
require. 
 
Officers confirmed that the 7.5% increase in income receipts, 
assumes that each income line with have a 7.5% increase, however it 
would be up to individual directorates to determine how they achieve 
this. For example, it could be a mixture of increased charges and 
increase in volume. 
 
Members queried, based on the change in the revenue grant 
indicated by Welsh Government 0.3%, members queried what this 
looked like for the gap created and an indication with regards to what 
council tax would need to be to close that gap. Officers confirmed that 
the decrease would present a gap of an additional £870,000, based 
on the model presented. 
 
Members queried how much of the revenue budget is contingency 
budget. Officers outlined the contingency in relation to the pay award 
and energy efficient budget. However indicated that there is an 
overall contingency of £700,000. 
 
Members queried the amount in general reserves about the 
recommended amount. It was indicated that there could be 
approximately £1m however due to the overspend in year currently 
projected, officers advised that there would unlikely be any 
contingency in general reserves.  
 
Members noted that there is a broad objective indicated to reduce 
civic centres from three to two. A large saving could be made through 
the reduction of energy costs. Officers advised that this was still 
broadly the objective and it is the intention that a report will be 
brought back in the new year with options for members to consider. 
 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

201223 

 
In relation to Env 12/13 it notes the termination of public access and 
rights agreement and the termination of license agreement in 
reference to Neath canal, members queried what was meant by this. 
Officers advised that currently there is a license agreement with the 
owner of the canal to enable use for leisure purposes of a section of 
the canal north of Resolven and also a public access agreement to 
the Southern end of the canal going through Briton Ferry to enable 
access to the tow path. The cost of the two licenses is £135,000 per 
year. Officers confirmed that NPT have extensive rights of way along 
the tow path however there are gaps. NPT officers will need to 
establish whether or not they can demonstrate in the gap that there is 
a right of way argument to put forward to the owner to secure that 
status or whether NPT could just have a public access agreement. 
Therefore, instead of paying the owner of the canal to maintain the 
area, this is incorporated as part of NPT’s maintenance schedule. 
 
Members suggested there is a risk that public access right could be 
lost along the active travel route established in Briton Ferry. Officers 
advised that there are a number of routes which have permissive 
active rights. Officers will explore all options to try and ensure that 
those routes are maintained.  
 
In relation to street lighting, the Chief Executive confirmed that this 
would be a separate consultation to the budget consultation.  
 
Members outlined their concerns with regards Celtic Leisure and the 
postponement of bringing the service inhouse. Further, that a 
business plan has not yet been explored and put forward in relation to 
this item. The Leader outlined the steps that had been taken to liaise 
with staff on the decision to defer the date to bring the service back in 
house. The Cabinet Member confirmed that a business case was 
drawn up however due to a number of items changing that fell outside 
the control of the Council, for example rising energy costs, it was 
unable to proceed. 
 
Officers referred to page 26 of the report, specifically L4, which sets 
out over the lifespan of the medium term financial plan a proposal to 
reduce the running costs of Celtic Leisure to a total sum of £660,000. 
In terms of fixed costs, officers confirmed that when the service is 
insourced, there will be associated additional costs of £1.3m, relating 
to rates and staff costs.  
 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

201223 

Officers confirmed the business plan was worked on last year, when 
the timeframe indicated that Celtic Leisure would be insourced 1st 
April 2023. When the decision was taken to delay the insourcing, the 
business plan was deferred. It was confirmed that when the Council 
is ready to insource, the business plan will be brought forward.   
 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet. 
 
 
Third Sector Grant Funding - Award of Grants for 2024 – 2025 
 
Officers confirmed that since the report was published it has been 
confirmed that a number of organisations have submitted the same 
bids for funding into several funding pots. The NPT scheme is a pot 
of last resort not first resort. All bids for funding should be accessing 
other pots first. The outcomes of other bids need to be determined 
before this award is considered. Only two of the organisations listed 
will be recommended for award. 
 
Members queried why there were two options presented and the 
background for the rationale behind this. Officers confirmed due to 
the general funding position there was an over subscription to the 
fund. The options outlined the choices to members.  
 
The Chair confirmed the officer amended recommendation ‘that the 
granting (identified in Appendix 1 to the circulated report) to Canolfan 
Maerdy and Ystalyfera Development Trust, be approved, and it be 
noted that the additional requests for grants be brought to a future 
meeting of Cabinet in January 2024 for determination by Members.’ 
 
Following scrutiny, the amended recommendation was supported to 
Cabinet.  
 
 

4. Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



- 1 - 
 

220124 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot and 
Microsoft Teams) 

 
Members Present:  22 January 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor P.Rogers 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Jordan 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, C.Clement-Williams, J.Henton, 
R.G.Jones, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.H.Reynolds 
and A.J.Richards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Pearce, H.Jones, S.Rees, 
N.Daniel, N.Blackmore, R.Crowhurst, T.Davies, 
C.Furlow-Harris, C.Howard, A.James, C.Jones, 
L.McAndrew, C.Owen, J.Stevens and 
A.Thomas 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, A.Llewelyn and 
C.Phillips 
 

 

1. Chairs Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that the committee would be scrutinising items 7, 8, 
and 11 from the Cabinet agenda. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023, were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

Page 11



- 2 - 
 

220124 

4. Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
Self-Assessment 2022-2023 
 
Officers gave an overview of the Self-Assessment 2022-2023 report 
contained within the Cabinet Agenda pack.  
 
Members referred to page 29 of the report (Summary of 
Performance) and expressed disappointment in the amount of 
completed areas. Members questioned the delay in the completion of 
SA22 (refine the councils approach to the Self-Assessment strategy) 
and SA3 (set up recruitment taskforce) and expressed concern over 
the length of time taken to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants, leavers 
within the Local Authority and the timings around planning 
applications. Members expressed disappointment that percentage 
figures did not include full data, as previously requested, which made 
scrutinising and recommendation to Cabinet difficult.  
 
Officers confirmed that reference SA22 could not be completed in 
2022/2023 due to capacity issues but it is hoped that this will be 
completed for the 2023/2024 self-assessment. Officers apologised for 
the lack of corresponding figures in the report in respect of the 
percentages and confirmed this will be included before the document 
is published. 
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development confirmed that 
the recruitment taskforce has been set up, but work is ongoing as 
there are still a number of hard to fill jobs across the council. Work is 
ongoing to bring forward more detailed leavers data and leaver 
reason categories have been improved. The data provided reflects 
2022/23 and more detailed information will be available as time 
progresses. 
 
Members stated it would have been clearer if the report had stated 
that the recruitment taskforce has been set up and continues ongoing 
work. 
 
Members referred to page 20 of the report and asked for clarification 
of the approach adopted this year, and why other reports weren’t 
aligned as has happened in other authorities. 
 
Officers confirmed that research was undertaken to establish the best 
approach for the self-assessment as guidance was limited. It was 
noted that this was only the second self-assessment that has been 

Page 12



- 3 - 
 

220124 

completed and member’s feedback will be taken on board in relation 
to the completion of the third self-assessment. The toolkit will be able 
to demonstrate the progress made over time and consideration will 
be given to ensure there is no duplication and that the assessment 
adds value. 
 
Members considered the report as circulated within the agenda pack. 
 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet. 
 
 
Update Report on Settlement Position 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised the committee that this is an 
information report for Cabinet, which sets out the worsening financial 
position as a result of the reduced provisional settlement. The report 
also details three specific grants where there has been significant 
cuts across Wales. 
 
Members requested further information regarding the implications of 
any loss of grants. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the council received details 
of the specific grant reductions at the same time as the provisional 
settlement was announced on 20th December 2023. 
 
The Director of Social Services, Health & Housing confirmed that 
when any grant is cut, firstly the service looks at whether there are 
opportunities to cut what the grant is spent on. In relation to the 
Social Care Workforce Grant, Welsh Government encouraged the 
grants to be used to provide support to external domiciliary care 
providers in relation to domiciliary care recruitment. This work needs 
to continue resulting in a £500k pressure on the Social Service 
budget. Work is ongoing to bring the budget into balance. 
 
Members thanked the Director for providing clarity, and questioned 
whether the shortfall would be identified from the Social Services 
budget or whether it would be spread across directorates. 
 
The Director confirmed that this pressure would be taken from the 
Social Services budget and work is ongoing to finalise this. 
 
Members considered the report as circulated within the supplement 
pack. 

Page 13



- 4 - 
 

220124 

 
Following scrutiny, the report was noted. 
 
 

5. Forward Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

6. Committee Action Log 
 
The Committee Action Log was noted. 
 
 

7. Urgent Items 
 
There was one urgent item: 
 
APSE Wales Chair – Housing, Homelessness and Community 
Support 
 
Members did not scrutinise this item. 
 
 

8. Access to Meetings 
 
Resolved: to exclude the public for the following item(s) pursuant to 
Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above 
Act 
 

 
9. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s 

 
Home Office Consultation on Safe and Legal Routes (Exempt under 
Paragraph 14) 
 
Members considered the report as circulated within the agenda pack. 
 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 14



- 1 - 
 

210224 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot and 
Microsoft Teams) 

 
Members Present:  21 February 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor P.Rogers 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Jordan 
 

Councillors: 
 

T.Bowen, J.Henton, R.G.Jones, S.Paddison, 
R.Phillips and S.Pursey 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

K.Jones, N.Pearce, C.Griffiths, H.Jones and 
N.Daniel, T.Davies and A.Thomas 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, 
S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, 
A.Llewelyn and C.Phillips 
 

 

 
 
1. Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

3. Forward Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

4. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

Page 15



- 2 - 
 

210224 

 
 

5. Access to Meetings 
 
Resolved: To exclude the public for the following item(s) pursuant to 
Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above 
Act. 
 
 

6. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s 
 
Members considered the private report as circulated within the 
agenda pack. 
 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 16



Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  

(All starting 2pm unless otherwise stated) 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Agenda Item Contact Officer 

28th February    

6th March   
27th March    

17th April   
26th April PSB – Wellbeing Plan (Training Session) Vanessa Dale 

8th May   
9th May  PSB – Wellbeing Plan Vanessa Dale 

29th May    
 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes 22 January 2024
	Minutes

	Minutes 21 February 2024
	Minutes


	5 Forward Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU'R CABINET 
 

(CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR PORT, TALBOT A  
MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Aelodau sy’n Bresennol:  28 Chwefror 2024 
 
 
Cadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd P.Rogers 
 

Is-gadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd C.Jordan 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

H.C.Clarke, C.Galsworthy, J.Henton, J.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, S.Paddison, R.Phillips, S.Pursey 
a/ac S.H.Reynolds 
 

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Pearce, C.Griffiths, 
H.Jones, N.Daniel, C.Furlow-Harris a/ac 
A.Thomas 
 

Gwahoddedigion y 
Cabinet: 
 

Cynghorwyr W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, 
S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones a/ac 
S.A.Knoyle 
 

 
 

1. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD 
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod. 
 
Cadarnhawyd y byddai'r pwyllgor yn craffu ar eitemau 8 a 9 ar 
Agenda Bwrdd y Cabinet. 
 
 

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiannau. 
 

 
 

3. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL 
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfodydd a gynhaliwyd ar 20 Rhagfyr 
2023, 22 Ionawr 2024 a 21 Chwefror 2024 fel cofnod gwir a chywir.  



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

 
 

4. CRAFFU CYN PENDERFYNU 
 
Monitro'r Gyllideb Refeniw - Chwarter 3  
 
Diolchodd yr aelodau i'r swyddogion am roi eglurder y tu allan i'r 
cyfarfod, mewn perthynas â £3.87m a grybwyllir ar dudalen 24 o'r 
adroddiad, sydd wedi'i symud yn ôl i gronfeydd wrth gefn penodol 
oherwydd gwaith heb ei gwblhau. Holodd yr aelodau a oedd digon o 
swyddogion ar gael i gwblhau'r gwaith angenrheidiol yn ystod y 
flwyddyn refeniw.  
 
Cadarnhaodd y Prif Swyddog Cyllid mai dwy eitem oedd yn gyfrifol 
am y rhan fwyaf o'r £3.87m a symudwyd yn ôl i gronfeydd wrth gefn; 
mae £2.379m yn ymwneud ag oedi wrth brynu cerbydau ailgylchu 
mawr, sydd wedi'i ohirio wrth i adolygiad o’r cerbydlu gael ei gynnal. 
Roedd swm o £700 mil wedi'i gyllidebu ar gyfer ailfodelu Gorsaf 
Drosglwyddo Crumlin Burrows - mae'r gwaith hwn wedi'i ohirio tan 
2025. Mae 12 cofnod arall yn cael eu dychwelyd i gronfeydd wrth 
gefn; mae heriau o ran recriwtio staff wedi bod yn ffactor cyfrannol yn 
enwedig yng Nghyfarwyddiaeth yr Amgylchedd. 
 
Cadarnhaodd Cyfarwyddwr yr Amgylchedd ac Adfywio'r 
amgylchiadau a amlinellwyd, a dywedodd wrth aelodau fod taliadau 
atodol ar sail y farchnad wedi'u defnyddio gyda pheth llwyddiant 
mewn rhai gwasanaethau i fynd i'r afael â materion recriwtio staff. 
Mae cyllideb dros ben i fynd i'r afael â'r materion capasiti a drafodwyd 
gydag aelodau o'r blaen.   
 
Cyfeiriodd yr aelodau at dudalen 30 o'r adroddiad a oedd wedi'i 
gynnwys ym mhecyn yr agenda a'r tanwariant arfaethedig o £600,000 
mewn ynni, effeithlonrwydd, trawsnewid a chynlluniau wrth gefn. 
Holodd yr aelodau a fydd y £700 mil y nodwyd ei fod yn cael ei 
drosglwyddo i'r gronfa llety wrth gefn i ariannu cynlluniau goleuadau 
effeithlonrwydd ynni yn ystod 2024/25 yn cael ei drosglwyddo fel 
prosiect cyfalaf neu refeniw.  
 
Cadarnhaodd y Prif Swyddog Cyllid y bydd y cyllid yn cael ei 
drosglwyddo i'r gronfa llety wrth gefn, sy'n gronfa refeniw. Caiff y 
prosiectau eu cyflawni fel prosiectau cyfalaf ond cânt eu hariannu 
drwy gronfa refeniw.  Nodwyd y gellir ariannu gwariant cyfalaf drwy 
gronfeydd refeniw ond nid i'r gwrthwyneb. Mae dau brosiect 
adnewyddu goleuadau LED ar raddfa fawr wedi'u nodi yn y Ceiau a 



- 3 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

Chanolfan Ddinesig Chastell-nedd ond nid oedd modd eu cyflawni 
erbyn diwedd y flwyddyn ariannol hon, mae cyllid wedi'i drosglwyddo i 
gronfeydd wrth gefn i'w ddefnyddio'r flwyddyn nesaf pan fydd y 
prosiectau'n cael eu cynnwys yn y rhaglen gyfalaf. 
 
Holodd yr aelodau pam na nodwyd y prosiectau fel prosiectau cyfalaf 
o'r cychwyn cyntaf a pham roedd tanwariant o'r fath. 
 
Dywedodd Cyfarwyddwr yr Amgylchedd ac Adfywio wrth aelodau fod 
ymdrechion yn cael eu gwneud i sefydlu tîm o swyddogion a fyddai'n 
canolbwyntio ar feysydd fel effeithlonrwydd ynni, carbon sero-net, 
newid yn yr hinsawdd ac ecoleg. Cafwyd anawsterau wrth dyfu'r tîm 
i'r maint gofynnol. Mae nifer o staff yn ymgymryd â’r dasg o leihau 
costau ynni'r awdurdod, gan sicrhau bod asedau'n gweithredu mor 
effeithlon â phosib. Mae astudiaethau adeiladu rheolaidd yn cael eu 
cynnal, ac mae achosion busnes ar waith i arddangos lle gellir cael 
enillion ar fuddsoddiad pe bai cynlluniau cyfalaf yn cael eu datblygu. 
Mae llawer o waith y tîm yn fusnes fel arfer, felly nid oes côd cyllideb 
penodol ar gyfer y gwaith ac mae'n cael ei wneud o fewn costau 
cyflog, sy'n cael eu defnyddio gan Gyfarwyddiaeth yr Amgylchedd.  
 
Gofynnodd yr aelodau a oedd digon o staff ar gael i yrru prosiectau 
ymlaen i leihau costau ynni.  
 
Cadarnhaodd Cyfarwyddwr yr Amgylchedd ac Adfywio fod diffyg staff 
yn y tîm o hyd ond mae cyllideb a strwythur ar waith i fynd i'r afael â 
hyn. Ar hyn o bryd, mae dau arbenigwr technegol ac un swyddog 
gweinyddol yn y swydd sy'n gyfrifol am adeiladu asedau yn ogystal 
ag amcanion strategaeth i leihau ôl troed carbon a'r defnydd o ynni. 
Bu lefel wael iawn o ddiddordeb ar gyfer rhai o'r swyddi gwag ond 
mae cyfweliadau'n cael eu cynnal ar gyfer y swydd Rheolwr yn fuan. 
Nodwyd ei bod yn heriol sicrhau pobl a chanddynt y sgiliau priodol i 
gyflawni amcanion y Cyngor. 
 
Cyfeiriodd yr aelodau at dudalen 26 o'r adroddiad a oedd wedi’i 
gynnwys yn y pecyn agenda a mynegwyd pryder am y newid yn 
sefyllfa cronfeydd wrth gefn ysgolion. Cwestiynodd yr aelodau a fydd 
unrhyw ysgolion na fyddant mewn sefyllfa o ddiffyg neu a fyddai 
ysgolion yn ystyried colli swyddi oherwydd y sefyllfa ariannu. 
 
Dywedodd y Cyfarwyddwr Addysg, Hamdden a Dysgu Gydol Oes 
wrth aelodau fod ymwybyddiaeth o sefyllfaoedd ariannol cyfredol 
ysgolion a sefyllfaoedd tebygol wrth symud ymlaen. Mae gan yr 
ysgolion a chanddynt ddiffyg ar hyn o bryd gynlluniau adfer ar waith. 



- 4 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

Mae'n debygol y bydd colli swyddi yn digwydd mewn rhai ysgolion 
wrth symud ymlaen oherwydd y sefyllfa gorwariant ar draws y sector 
ysgolion cyfan; gall ysgolion ystyried colli swyddi'n wirfoddol er mwyn 
osgoi colli swyddi'n orfodol. 
 
Gofynnodd yr aelodau a oedd cost gyfartalog am unrhyw adolygiadau 
a gynhaliwyd gan y Cyngor. 
 
Cadarnhaodd y Prif Swyddog Cyllid fod cost pob adolygiad yn 
gysylltiedig â swm y gwaith dan sylw, ac felly nid oedd cost 
gyfartalog. Nodwyd bod y rhan fwyaf o adolygiadau'n cael eu 
cymeradwyo gan y Cabinet neu Fyrddau Cabinet felly bydd aelodau'n 
ymwybodol o'r costau dan sylw.  Bydd gan bob adolygiad achos 
busnes sy'n datgan y bydd y costau'n cael eu had-dalu drwy gynilion. 
 
Yn dilyn craffu, cefnogwyd yr argymhelliad gan y Cabinet. 
 
Monitro'r Gyllideb Cyfalaf - Chwarter 3 
 
Gofynnodd yr aelodau am ddiweddariad am y gwariant mewn 
perthynas â phrosiect Sinema Canolfan Celfyddydau Pontardawe.  
 
Cadarnhaodd y Prif Swyddog Cyllid fod dyddiad cychwyn prosiect 
Sinema Canolfan y Celfyddydau Pontardawe wedi'i ohirio.  
Gofynnwyd am gymeradwyaeth yr aelodau i barhau â'r prosiect, 
oherwydd nad oedd digon o gyllid. Disgwylir i'r contractwr ddechrau 
ar y safle o fewn y tair wythnos nesaf a fydd yn arwain at fwy o 
wariant o ran gwaith dylunio a deunyddiau.  
 
Cyfeiriodd yr aelodau at dudalen 47 o'r adroddiad a gofynnwyd am 
ragor o wybodaeth mewn perthynas â £441 mil nad yw wedi'i wario 
eto ar Adfywio Isadeiledd  Glannau'r Harbwr.  
 
Cadarnhaodd y Prif Swyddog Cyllid y byddai mwy o naratif yn cael ei 
gynnwys mewn adroddiadau yn y dyfodol. Mewn perthynas â'r 
prosiect isadeiledd mawr yng Nglannau'r Harbwr, ariannwyd hyn gan 
gyllid Ewropeaidd gydag arian cyfatebol drwy gyllid y Cyngor. Bydd y 
cronfeydd sy'n weddill yn cael eu defnyddio i setlo'r cyfrif terfynol, 
unwaith y cytunir arno.  
 
Cyfeiriodd yr aelodau at dudalen 54 o becyn adroddiad yr agenda 
gan holi a oedd y gyllideb o £10 mil ar gyfer adnewyddu Llyfrgell 
Castell-nedd yn ymwneud â'r hen lyfrgell neu'r llyfrgell newydd. 



- 5 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

Gofynnodd yr aelodau hefyd am ragor o wybodaeth mewn perthynas 
â'r gyllideb o £10 mil ar gyfer safle gwaith Byass. 
 
Cadarnhaodd y Prif Swyddog Cyllid fod y gyllideb ar gyfer Llyfrgell 
Castell-nedd yn ymwneud ag astudiaeth ddichonoldeb i ymchwilio i'r 
posibilrwydd o adnewyddu hen lyfrgell Castell-nedd. Cadarnhaodd 
Cyfarwyddwr yr Amgylchedd ac Adfywio fod y gyllideb ar gyfer safle 
gwaith Byass yn ymwneud â datblygu uwchgynllun o fewn ardal 
ehangach Glannau'r Harbwr. Mae astudiaethau diwydrwydd dyladwy 
a dichonoldeb yn cael eu cynnal yn yr ardal i benderfynu beth y gellir 
ei gyflawni ac a oes modd cyflawni dyheadau. 
 
Cyfeiriodd yr aelodau at dudalen 45 o'r adroddiad a mynegwyd pryder 
nad oedd grantiau'n cael eu defnyddio'n llawn mewn perthynas â 
Chynnal a Chadw Cyfalaf ar gyfer Ysgolion. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the budget line shows a 
spend of 2.379m at the end of December against a budget of 2.9m. 
There has been a delay in some expenditure but it is expected that 
the budget will be fully utilised. The Director of Education, Leisure 
and Lifelong Learning confirmed that with reference to the Supporting 
Learners with Additional Learning Needs £60k spend against the 
1.3m budget, works are progressing on the provision at 
Blaenhonddan and Ysgol Hendrefelin. There have been some delays 
between works being completed and invoicing. 
 
Yn dilyn craffu, cefnogwyd yr argymhelliad gan y Cabinet. 
 
 

5. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 2023/24 
 
Nodwyd y Flaenraglen Waith. 
 
 

6. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Nid oedd unrhyw eitemau brys. 
 

 
 

Cynghorydd P.Rogers 
CADEIRYDD 


